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December 20, 2012 Legislative and Planning Services
Office of the Regional Cierk

1151 Bronte Road

The Honourable Dalton McGuinty Oakville ON L6M 3L1
Premier of Ontario Email: RegionalClerk@halton.ca

The Government of Ontario
Room 281, Main Legislative Building, Queen's Park

Toronto ON M7A 1A1 VIA EMAIL

Dear Premier McGuinty:

Please be advised that at its meeting held Wednesday, December 12, 2012, the Council of
the Regional Municipality of Halton adopted the following resolution:

RESOLUTION: OMB Costs — Provincial Growth Plan

WHEREAS the Region was required by the Province to bring Halton’s Official Plan into
conformity with the Provincial Growth Plan, as mandated by the Places to Grow Act;

AND WHEREAS the Region approved Regional Plan Amendment No. 37 on June 3,
2009 and approved Regional Plan Amendment No. 38 on December 16, 2009 as
required by the Province under the Places to Grow Act, thereby fulfiling the
requirement to achieve conformity with the Provincial Growth Plan, at significant cost
to the Region; »

AND WHEREAS the Province approved Regional Plan Amendment No. 37 on
November 25, 2009 and approved Regional Official Plan Amendment No. 38 on
November 24, 2011;

AND WHEREAS the Region passed a Resolution on July 7, 2010 requesting the
Province to take responsibility for any Ontario Municipal Board hearings relating to the
aforesaid approvals and to assume responsibility for all costs incurred by the Region to
defend the Growth Plan conformity exercise;

AND WHEREAS the Region has received a total of 41 appeals to Regional Official
Plan Amendment Nos. 37 and 38 and must now defend the Official Plan and the
Growth Plan conformity exercise undertaken by the Region at an Ontario Municipal
Board hearing;

AND WHEREAS the hearing to resolve these appeals is scheduled to commence on
September 23, 2013, for a period of 19 weeks and will require the participation of
various legal, planning and other expert witnesses, the cost of which to Halton's
taxpayers will be several million dollars;

AND WHEREAS it continues to be the Region’s firm position that because it is the
Province through legislation that has mandated municipalities to achieve conformity
with the Growth Plan, as set out in the Places to Grow Act, municipalities should not
be required to assume the costs of defending their respective Growth Plan conformity
exercises on an appeal to the Ontario Municipal Board.
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Tim Huddack, Leader of the Official Opposition
Room 381, Main Legisiative Building

Queen's Park

Toronto, Ontario M7A 1A8
tim.hudakco@pc.ola.org

Andrea Horwath, Leader New Democratic Party of Ontario
Room 113, Main Legislative Building, Queen's Park
Toronto, Ontario M7A 1A5

ahorwath-gp@ndp.on.ca

Ms. Angela Morgan, City Clerk
City of Burlington

426 Brant St

Burlington ON L7R 326
morgana@buriington.ca

Ms. Suzanne Jones, Town Clerk
Town of Halton Hilis

1 Halton Hills Dr

Halton Hills ON L7G 6G2

suzannej@haltonhills.ca

Mr. Troy McHarg, Town Clerk
Town of Milton

160 Mary St

Milton ON L9T 625
townclerk@milton.ca

Ms. Cathie Best, Town Clerk
Town of Oakuville

1225 Trafalgar Rd

Qakville ON L6H DH3
townclerk@oakville.ca

Regional and Local Municipalities within the Greater Golden Horseshoe

City of Barrie, Dawn McAlpine, dmcalpine@barrie.ca

City of Brampton, Peter Fay, peter.fay@brampton.ca

City of Brantford, Darryt J. Lee, dlee@brantford.ca

City of Cambridge, Alex Mitchell, mitchella@cambridge.ca

City of Guelph, Lois A. Giles, cletks@guelph.ca

City of Hamilton, Rose Caterini, clerk@hamilton.ca

City of Kawartha Lakes, Judy Currins, jeurrins@city. kawarthalakes .on.ca
City of Kitchener, Randy Gosse, randy.gosse@kitchener.ca

City of Mississauga, Crystal Greer, crystal.greer@mississauga.ca

City of Niagara Falls, Dean lorfida, diorfida@niagarafalls.ca

City of Orillia, Gayle Jackson, glackson@orillia.ca

City of Oshawa, Sandra Krangc, skranc@oshawa.ca

City of Peterborough, John Kennedy, jkennedy@peterborough.ca

City of Pickering, Debbie Shields, clerks@cityofpickering.com

City of Port Colborne, Ashley Grigg, ashleygrigg@portcolborne.ca

City of St. Catharines, Dan Carnegie, dcarnegie@stcatharines.ca

City of Thorold, Susan M. Daniels, clerk@thorold.com

City of Toronto, Ulli S. Watkiss, clerk@toronto.ca

City of Vaughan, Jeffrey A. Abrams, jeffrey.abrams@vaughan.ca

City of Waterloo, Susan Greatrix, susan.greatrix@waterlioo.ca

City of Welland, Christine Mintoff, clerk@welland.ca

County of Brant, Jayne Carman, jayne.carman@brant.ca

County of Dufferin, Pam Hillock, phillock@dufferincounty.on.ca

County of Northumberland, Diane Cane, caned@northumbertandcounty.ca
County of Peterborough, Sally Saunders, ssaunders@county.peterborough.on.ca
County of Simcoe, Brenda Clark, brenda.clark@simcoe.ca

County of Wellington, Scott Wilson, scottw@wellington.ca

Haldimand County, Janis Lankester, eeichenbaum@haldimandcounty.on.ca
Municipality of Brighton, Gayle Frost, afrost@brighton.ca

Municipality of Clarington, Patti L.. Barrie, pbarrie@clarington.net
Municipality of Port Hope, Sue Dawe, sdawe@porthope.ca




Township of Wellesley, Susan Duke, sduke@township wellesley.on.ca

Township of Wellington North, Lorraine Heinbuch, lheinbuch@wellington-north.com
Township of West Lincoln, Carolyn Langley, clangiey@westlincoln.ca

Township of Wilmot, Barbara MclLeod, barb.mcleod@wilmot.ca

Township of Woolwich, Christine Broughton, cbroughton@woolwich.ca

L. Cheung -

Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMOQ)
200 University Ave., Suite 801

Toronto ON M5H 3C6

[cheung@amo.on.ca;
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AND WHEREAS even without any appeals to the Ontario Municipal Board there
are significant costs for municipalities participating in the Provincially required
Growth Plan conformity exercises pursuant to The Places to Grow Act;

AND WHEREAS such municipalities should not have the added cost of
participating in OMB appeals of the various Regional and Local Official Plans
produced in compliance with Provincial requirement for conformity with the
Provincial Growth Plan;

AND WHEREAS the Province itself, in defending its Growth Plan and indeed
other Provincial Plans such as the Greenbelt Plan has only hearing officer report
exercises in response to changes and amendments sought by others to its
Provincial Plans such as the Growth Plan and the Greenbelt Plan.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

1. THAT the Province of Ontario be requested to take responsibility for any
Ontario Municipal Board appeal hearings related to any approvals of
Regional and Local Official Plan'Amendments that are passed pursuant to
The Places to Grow Act in order to achieve conformity with that Act such
that all costs related to defending a Growth Plan Conformity exercise
before the Ontario Municipal Board are covered by the Province including
the retention of any legal counsel, planning consultants, and other
consultants and witnesses and also the time for Provincial or Regional or
Local staff required as part of any defence before the Ontario Municipal
Board.

2. THAT the Province of Ontario be requested to provide “intervener
funding” to any municipalities affected by the appeal of any Growth Plan
conformity, Official Plan amendment to the Ontario Municipal Board so as
to enable the municipalities involved to defend their positions with respect
to the Provincial Growth Plan conformity exercise before the Ontario
Municipal Board without added cost to the Municipal Service and
Delivery System and higher property taxes.

3. THAT a letter be sent by the Regional Chair along with this Resolution to
the Premier of the Province of Ontario and the Minister of Municipal
Affairs and Housing for their consideration and action in having the
Province take the lead and the responsibility for the costs of any appeal
proceedings before the Ontario Municipal Board on Growth Plan
Conformity Official Plans by Regional and Local municipalities and by
providing intervener funding to those municipalities who would be
involved in any appeal proceedings respecting Growth Plan Conformity
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